
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A RENEWAL 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH TURNING POINT 
COMMUNITY PROGRAMS, INC. IN THE MAXIMUM 
AMOUNT OF $2,566,667 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/19 

 
WHEREAS, Turning Point Community Programs, Inc. will continue to provide Adult 

Assertive Community Treatment Programs (AACT) as a component and consistent with Nevada 
County’s approved Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Community Services and Supports 
(CSS) Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor’s AACT Team model is a multi-disciplinary approach to 

providing community-based treatment, outreach, rehabilitation, and support services to 
individuals with serious mental illness, and the Team operates 24-hours, 365 days a year to 
provide flexible crisis intervention and wraparound services that are tailored to address each 
eligible participant’s unique and changing needs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor will continue to implement and monitor a Supportive 

Independent Living Program for Medi-Cal beneficiaries that serves a critical ongoing need for 
providing safe, supported housing in the least restrictive environment for appropriate clients; and  
 

WHEREAS, the vision of Nevada County Behavioral Health is to build and support 
healthy futures in which people with a serious mental illness (SMI) are able to achieve health, 
wellness, and recovery through the development of integrated health care services and 
identification of a person-centered health care home; and 
 

WHEREAS, to further achieve this vision, health care, mental health, and substance use 
treatment providers, community partners, consumers, and family members have formed a 
consortium to develop the Integration Service Team (IST); and 
 

WHEREAS, under this renewal Agreement, Contractor will collaborate with County to 
choose specific, evidence-based trainings for delivery of integrated person-centered health care, 
and will provide staff members who will serve as members of  the IST Team, along with 
members of other community organizations.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Personal Services Contract by and between the 
County and Turning Point Community Programs, Inc. pertaining to the provision of: Adult 
Assertive Community Treatment (AACT) Program Services as a component of the County’s 
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Community Services and Supports (CSS) Plan; Supported 
Independent Living Program Services; and Integrated Health Care Services as part of the 
Integration Service Team (IST)  for the term of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 in the 
maximum amount of $2,566,667 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of 
Nevada.    

 
Funds to be disbursed from accounts: 1589-40110-493-8301/521520; and 1512-40110-

493-1000/521520. 


